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Environmental Management Karen Streich
Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, L4050

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324
Tel 925-842-1589
Fax 925-842-8370

Apid 21 o ChevronTexaco

| N

Alameda County Health Care Services 4 M‘*c;r a
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 2. A A 2 000
Alameda, CA 945026577 Wtgr, 3 2 %

"‘:% a5

G
e,

Re:  Chevron Service Station # 9 %, 29 )

Address; 2O %%W 41,@9 hW &4

1 have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated Mé/, m j

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

A=V

Karen Streich
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report
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' (/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

March 21, 2003
G-R Job #386493

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  First Quarter Event of February 17, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

[Q/m / P ‘4&

Deanna L. Harding O
Project Coordinator é’

Stephen J. Carter
Semor Geologist, R.G. No. 5577

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J s Dublin, California 94568 = (925) 6§51-7555
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Table 1 .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Formet Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

C-2

94.19 08/07/89 2.88 91.31 34,000 580 60 170 270 -
11/15/89 2.80 91.39 8,100 500 36 420 180 -
02/01/91 3.75 90.44 6,800 490 21 310 86 -
04/16/91 2.55 91.64 9,600 810 43 550 270 -
10/16/91 3.52 90.67 7,100 320 23 200 60 -
01/08/92 4.15 90.04 2,400 190 20 83 22 -
04110192 2.96 91.23 6,600 550 33 340 170 -
07/14/92 2.83 91.36 9,000 680 330 580 690 -
10/05/92 4.38 89.81 5,500 250 17 130 82 -
01/06/93 3.94 90.25 5,500 190 32 41 54 -
03/29/93 2.09 92.10 19,000 670 40 180 370 -
07/02/93 2.09 92.10 8,000 1,100 41 420 500 -
10/11/93 2.76 91.43 42,000 040 34 140 87 -
01/10/94 482 89.37 12,000 770 20 220 74 -
04/06/94 2.49 91.70 40,000 820 33 190 110 -
07/06/94 2.47 91.72 8,800 870 28 140 95 -
11/11/94 2.87 91.32 8,600 460 81 180 120 -
01/06/95 2.55 91.64 15,000 880 48 270 140 -
04/13/95 2.06 92.13 56,000 2,500 130 730 360 -
07/25/95 2.14 92.05 11,000 1,000 34 540 160 -
10/05/95 2.51 91.68 13,000 1,000 <20 160 170 -
01/02/96 2.22 91.97 9,500 1,300 <50 380 87 64,000
04/11/96 1.92 92.27 <10,000 1,300 <100 <100 <100 74,000
07/08/96 2.05 92.14 <20,000 1,200 <200 <200 <00 110,000
10/03/96 229 01,90 <25,000 1,200 <250 <250 <250 140,000

34339 01/23/97 1.90 341.49 20,000 1,100 <200 460 <200 110,000
02/14/97 1.97 341.42 - - - - - 150,000'
04/08/97 2.27 141,12 <50,000 1,100 <500 <500 <500 ' 160,000
07/09/97 1.98 341.41 <50,000 1,300 <500 <500 <500 210,000
10/08/97 2.30 341.00 18,000 1,400 <50 300 95 160,000
01/22/98 1.68 341,71 10,000 860 10 140 37 70,000
04/15/98 1.20 342.19 <10,000 1,400 <100 510 <100 46,000
07/09/98 1.47 341.92 33,000 1,700 <50 650 <50 120,000

9-0329.x1s/#386493 1 As of 02/17/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

C-2 10/02/98 2.13 341.26 11,000 920 1 130 76 100,000

{cont) 01/18/99 1.84 341.55 <25,000 1,770 <250 <250 <250 48,400/78,300'
04/19/99 1.17 342.22 9,900 1,110 26.6 455 82 33,300
09/28/99 2.81 340.58 11,500 1,100 <50 939 53.1 26,200
10/27/99 2.98 340.41 9,440 i <20 74.9 42.4 17,500
01/17/00 2.35 341.04 12,200 813 <50 133 <50 21,200
04/11/00 1.3 342.08 210 26 <0.50 3.7 1.1 580
07/12/00 1.79 341.60 18,100° 1,350 480 200 1,240 19,200
10/07/00 1.70 341.69 8,860° 1,070 <20.0 406 90.5 20,000
01/05/01 - 1.57 341.82 14,000 2,000 55 560 120 17,000
04/05/01 1.37 342.02 4,900 330 38 120 32 1,200
08/20/01 2.52 340.87 7,300 1,100 42 290 55 7,200
11/26/01 1.35 342.04 9,500 650 13 66 44 3,100
02/25/02 0.82 342.57 5,300 340 6.9 33 22 1,200/1,4007
05/17/02 1.85 341.54 6,300 160 5.1 45 14 5,100
08/13/02 1.95 341,44 8,800 670 16 380 73 3,700
11/23/02 1.62 341.77 9.400 490 11 250 47 1,900
02/17/03 0.65 342.74 7,000 340 9.9 160 a5 4,200/3,300’

C-3

97.65 08/07/89 4.29 93.36 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 -
11/15/89 517 02.48 <500 <0.5 2.8 <0.5 1.1 -
02/01/N 6.38 91.27 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/16/91 372 93.93 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/16/91 8.20 89.45 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0L.5 -
01/08/92 6.68 90.97 <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 --
04/10/92 4,50 93.15 <50 <0.5 <0.5 . <0.5 <05 --
07/14/92 6.21 91.44 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/92 9.31 §8.34 <50 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 -
01/06/93 KX} 94.24 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 --
03/29/93 0.50 97.15 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 -
07/02/93 2.59 95.06 : <50 4.0 3.0 <0.5 3.0 --
10/11/93 4.90 92.75 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 --

9-03290.x1s/#386403 2 As of 02/17/03
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329

340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

C-3
{cont)

347.08

347.20

9-0329.x1s/#%386493

01/10/94
04/06/94
07/06/94
11/11/94
01/06/95
04/13/95
07/25/95
10/05/95
01/02/96
04/11/96
07/08/96
10/03/96
01/23/97
04/08/97
07/09/97
10/08/97
01/22/98
04/15/98
05/13/98°
07/09/98
10/02/98
01/18/99
04/19/99
07/19/99
10/27/99
01/17/00
04/11/00
07/12/00
10/07/00
01/05/01
04/05/01
08/20/01
11/26/01
02/25/02

439
2.68
210
1.23
0.60
0.60
1.65
3.63
312
0.82
1.50
2.48
0.21
0.75
1.47
2.04
FLOODED
FLOODED
047
0.98
0.77
0.53
0.81
1.47
0.94
0.30
0.42
1.01
1.38
0.35
0.80
0.36
0.36

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<350
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50.0
<50.0
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.5
<0.5
22
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<Q.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.50
<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<015
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0).500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.5
0.7
<0.5
<Q.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.500
<0.500
<0,50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

0.8

4.5
2.8
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<l1.5
<1.5
<0.5
<().5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<1.5
<1.5

<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
3.2
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
40
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.0
<5.0
<5.0
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.50
<2.50
<25
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5/<2

As of 02/17/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

ops

Cc-3 05/17/02 0.45 346,75 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5

{cont) 08/13/02 1.11 346.09 <50 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
11/23/02 1.49 345.71 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
02/17/03 0.51 346.69 <50 <0.,50 0,50 <0,50 <1.5 <2.5/<0.5"

C4

95.60 08/07/89 DRY - - - - - - -
11/15/89 4,95 90.65 1300 2.9 310 0.5 2.9 -
02/01/91 4.78 90.82 72 <0,5 9.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/16/91 4.83 50.77 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/16/91 423 91.37 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(41/08/92 4.81 90.79 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/10/92 426 91.34 <50) <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 -
07/14/92 4.28 94,32 <50 0.5 3.8 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/92 429 91.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/06/93 429 91.31 <50 0.7 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/29/93 430 91.30 <50 0.5 1.0 <0.5 2.0 —
07/02/93 422 91.38 <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/11/93 430 91.30 <50 0.6 .5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/10/94 4.44 91.16 <50 0.7 3.0 <0.5 1.0 -
04/06/94 4.24 91.36 130 22 5.4 33 24 -
07/06/94 424 91.36 99 5.9 7.5 2.0 12 -
11/11/94 421 91.39 <50 <0.5 ' 9.5 <0.5 T <05 -
01/06/95 442 91.18 <50 0.7 1.0 <0.5 1.1 -
04/13/95 424 91.36 67 0.54 : 12 <0.5 1.1 -
07/25/95 424 91.36 390 <20 150 <20 <2.0 -
10/05/95 438 91.22 130 <0.5 66 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/02/96 426 91.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 34
04/11/96 439 91.21 <50 <0.5 0.93 <0.5 <0.5 56
07/08/96 428 91.32 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 21
10/03/96 422 91.38 80 <0.5 31 <0.5 <0.5 9.9

344.94 01/23/97 4.39 340.55 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23
04/08/97 425 340.69 g7 <0.5 3.6 <0.5 1.7 7.0

9-0329.x1s/4386493 4 As of 02/17/03




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

Cc-4
{cont)

C-5
345.14

0-0329.x1s/4386493

07/09/97
10/08/97
01/22/98
04/15/98
07/09/98
10/02/98
01/18/99
04/19/99
07/19/99°
09/28/99
10127199
01/17/00
04/11/00
07/12/00
10/07/00
01/05/01
04/05/01
08/20/01
11/26/0%
02/25/02
05/17/02
08/13/02
11723102
02/17/03

11/25/96
01/23/97
04/08/97
07/09/97
10/08/97
01/22/98
(4/15/98
07/09/98

4
4.34
426
1.0t
425
435
421
2.3
1.53
4,70
1.26
422
421
4.21
423
422
4123
427
426
425
330
4,10
3.04
.12

3.30
1.45
2.32
2.30
3.00
1.00
3.25
8.20

340.73
340.60
340.68
343.93
340.69
340.59
340.73
342.63
34341
340.24
343.68
340.72
340.73
340.73
340.71
340.72
34071
340.67
340.68
340.69
341.64
340.84
341.90
342.82

343.69
342.82
342.84
342,14
344.14
341.89
34494

pph P
93 <0.5
<50 <(.5
<50 <0.5
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
10,000 1,160
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.3
<50.0 <0.500
<50 <0.50
<50 <(.50
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
<50 <0.50
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
<50 <0.50
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
<50 <.50
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 (0.5
<50 <0.5
SAMPLED ANNUALLY

<0.5
<).5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

73

<2 5/<0.5

<25
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5

As 0f 02/17/03




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329

340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

C-5 10/02/98 2.32 342.82 - - - - -
{cont) 01/18/99 2.13 343.01 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 2.07 343.07 - - - - - -
07/15/99 242 342,72 - - - - - -
10/27/99 2.37 342.77 - - - - - -
01/17/00 2.50 342.64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/11/00 2.18 342,96 - - - - - -
07/12/00 2.08 343.06 - - - - - -
10/07/00 2.38 342.76 - - - - - -
01/05/01 213 343.01 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
04/05/01 1.80 343.34 -- - - - - -
08/20/01 2.08 343.06 - - -- - - -
11/26/01 2.25 342.89 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
02/25/02 2.30 342.34 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l1.5 <2.5/<2’
05/17/02 1.81 343.33 SAMPLED ANNUALLY . - - -
08/13/02 1.82 343.32 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
11/23/02 2.36 342,78 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -~
02/17/03 1.89 343.25 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<0.5"
C-6 11/25/96 2.13 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <25
338.61 01/23/97 FLOODED - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <25
04/08/97 FLOODED - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
07/09/97 2.77 335.84 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/08/97 1.44 337.17 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/22/98 1.54 337.07 <50 <0.5 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/15/98 1.30 337.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
07/09/98 FLOODED - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/02/98 2.80 335.81 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5
01/18/99 1.29 337.32 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
04/15/99 1.31 337.30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5.0
07/19/99 1.56 337.05 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/27/99 1.45 337.16 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/17/00 1.65 336.96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5
9-0329.xIs/4386403 6 As of 02/17/03

]




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329

340 Highland Avenue

Piedmont, California

9-0329.x1s/#386493

C-6 04/11/00 1.56
{cont) 07/12/00 1.01
10/07/00 1.19
01/05/01 0.87
04/05/01 0.32
08/20/0} 5
11/26/01 0.76
02/25/02 -5
05/17/02 -t
08/13/02 0.90
11/23/02 1.03
02/17/03 0.8%
Backfill Well: A
08/07/89 2.10
11/15/89 2.04
02/01/91 3.05
04/16/91 2.01
10/16/91 4.15
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
Backfill Well: B
08/07/89 412
11/15/89 -
02/01/91 5.03
04/16/91 4.00
] 10/16/91 6.24
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

<50
<50.0
<50.0
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

1,000
3,700
36,000
8,000

<0.50
<0,500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<(1L.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

50
98
1,100
370

<(.50
<(,500
<(.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0,50
<0.50
<0.50

6.0
2.1

750
6.0

<0.50
<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<050

5.0
4.3
130
86

<0.50
<0.500
<0.500
<(1.50
<0.50
<050
<l.5
<|.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5

22
55
6,100
750

<2.5
<2.50
<2.50
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.5/<27
<25
<2.5
<25
<2.5/<0.5’

As of 02/17/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

Trip Blank

TB-LB 01/06/93 - - <50 <0.5 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 -~
03/29/93 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 -
07/02/93 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/11/93 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
01/10/94 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/06/94 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .5 -
07/06/54 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/11/94 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 --
01/06/95 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/13/95 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/25/95 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 .5 <0.5 -
10/05/95 -- - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/02/96 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <Q.5 <25
04/11/96 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/08/96 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <2.5
10/03/56 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/23/97 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/08/97 -- = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/09/97 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/08/97 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/22/98 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 (.5 <25
07/09/98 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 <2.3
10/02/98 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/18/9% - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
07/19/99 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/27/99 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/17/00 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/11/00 - - <50 <(.50 <0.50 - <0.50 (.50 <2.5
07/12/00 -- -- <50.0 <0.500 <(1.500 <0.500 <(.500 <2.50
10/07/00 - -- <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <2.50
{11/05/01 -- - <50 <0.50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5

9-0329.xIs/#386493 8 As of 02/17/03




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329

340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

TB-LB
{cont)

QA

04/05/01
08/20/01
11/26/01
02/25/02
05/17/02
08/13/02
11/23/02
02/17/03

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.50
<{.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<(.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50
(.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.50

<0.50
<l.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<l.5
<1.5

<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5

9-0329.x1s/#386493

As of 02/17/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

e ——————

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 11, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
(ft.} = Feet B = Benzenc {ppb) = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water T = Tohtene -- = Not Measured/™Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance/Ttip Blank
{msh) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes

* TOC elevations are relative to msl.

MTBE confirmation run.

2 TOC elevation adjusted due to broken top of casing.
Anomalous results: Results for this sample are likely the r
| Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

5 L.aboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

6 Unable to determine DTW, water overflowing TOC.

7 MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

esult of a mistabeling of sample containers; results most closely resemble those of well C-2.

As of 02/17/03 .

9.0329.x1s4 386493 10




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

C-2 02/25/02 <500 210 1,400 <2 2 a7 <2 <2
02/17/03 - 890 3,800 <1 6 110 <1 <1
C-3 02/25/02 <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
02/17/03 - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
C-4 02/25/02 <500 <100 24 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
02/17/03 - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
C-5 02/25/02 <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
02/17/03 -- <5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5
C-6 02/25/02 <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
02/17/03 - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropy! ether

ETRE = Ethy! tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

{ppb) = Parts per billion

9.0329.x1s/#386493 n As of 02/17/03



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of

groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical Jaboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of

analysis 10 be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
_ probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.

In addition, all depth 10 water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

Afier water Jevels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three wel) casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
“bailer into appropriale containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical Jaboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed 10 preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport 1o the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained ander chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20

samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities 1$ transported by TWM 1o McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick. California.

N;\Caliiornia\fm‘dnmSDP.o‘.'-m-m




/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0329 Job Number: 386493
Site Address: 340 Highland Avenue Event Date: L-17-6D (inclusive)
- City: Piedmont, CA Sampler: -S-,M ”-gn,g Ve
Well ID c- L Date Monitored: ; of 7-0.5 Well Condition: O )C
Well Diameter @ in.
0 Volume =002  1"=0.04 =017 3=038
Total Depth P fi. Factor (VF} 42066 5=1.02 6= 1. 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water {, fi. —
, I : fb xVF __, , .7 = J [ ?C %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5 * 5, gal.
X i R Time Started: {2400 hrs})
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: K Time Bailed: (2400 trs
Disposable Bailer E Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water; /
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:/ ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Pgscription:
Grundios
Cther;
gal
gsal
Start Time (purge): [ 5 Oa Weather Conditions: OVC(‘-(@)f/
Sample Time/Date: | § 0 12-17-67 Water Color:  C /eanr Odor: AU
Purging Flow Rate: =~ gpm.  Sediment Description:  A¥ae—
Did well de-water? 4/_0 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) pH (umhos/cm) (9F) . (mgiL} (mv)
1504 X oL )i 1Y
150 7 g (.62 _ 7ol 16.8
IS 9 ¢ { L.Cy 709 107
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES ,
c-7_ { xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE@®021)]
| OK%&LS’.ZJ.LO).
COMMENTS: Mew F8lel (vell Degth Taleen

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienVFacility #. ChevronTexaco #9-0329 Job Number: 386493
Site Address: 340 Highland Avenue Event Date: =11 -0 {inclusive)
City: Piedmont, CA Sampler: T, M e Ler/
well ID c-4 Date Monitored: g =1 7-0) Well Condition: 8 /I
Well Diameter @ i
(’ Volume 314°= 0.02 1°=0.04 =007 3*=0.38
Total Depth ! '2" . ;’/ ft. Factor (VF) 4= 066 5°=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water . ] '
Il. S 5, xVF _. I 7 = 1- ’ ') x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Q'C/() gal.
. . Time Starled; (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: )( Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer )( Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: / ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water; P
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknesge” _ ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmatiopddescription:
Grundios _— Skimmer / pfisorbart Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Reafoved from Skimmer: gal
AmpEemoved fromWell:____ gal
‘oduct Transferred 10:
Start Time (purge): | 5 o Weather Conditions: OV ¢ 449/
Sample Time/Date: | S_S'g ; 2+i]+63  waterColor: __( [ear Odor: VY®3
Purging Flow Rate:  — gpm. Sediment Description: A0
Did well de-water? A0 It yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (vmhosicm) ®rF) {mgiL) (mv)
DY 2 75y 323 )
1T317 Y T.0d L9y 15D
1540 C 7.22 __29¢ /5]

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES )
C- _5 6_ x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8021 )/
10 {

commenTs: Mo~ Jw D) Takea

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:




" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0329 Job Number: 386493
Site Address: 340 Highland Avenue Event Date: ;. - / 7 -0 -3 (inclusive}
City: Piedmont, CA Sampler: ‘S ™ /‘]C,’Z/Z.’M
Well ID c- Y Date Monitored: v /70 k) Well Condition: & J_
Well Diameter (2 in.
Volume 3/4"=0.02 1°= 0.04 2"= QA% 3=0.38
Total Depth 9.1 1 Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water VeIl 7 ' .
7 . (, ') ®WF__* / = l- a'cf »3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: LS_/E gal.
) Time Starled: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: . Sampling Equipment: )( Time Bailed: (2980 hrs)
Pisposabie Bailer Y Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: /g fit
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: /
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thick N
Suction Pump Other; Visual Confimayy iption:
Gmmffos e SkimmepAbsorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Aml Gémoved from Skimmer: gal
Removed from Well: gall
Product Transferred to:

Starl Time (purge): { é 00 Weather Conditions: 0‘/‘0" (“'3‘(
Sample Time/Date: {{ »% 1 D-l7eDd  water Color: ISRV Odor:  A/O

Purging Flow Rate: ~  gpm. Sediment Description: Hea./‘r’
" Did well de-water? A0 If yes, Time: Volume: " gal.
Time Volume H Conduclivity Temperalure D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P {vmhosiem) DF) (mg/L} (mv)
feo2 1.5 1Y 33Y 147

/66 Y “3.0 (.65 __3%% 1S.2D
[GoT _H. (.U _3YY /5.1

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES ]
c- Y {; xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G{B015¥BTEX+MTRE(8021)/

7 Oxui(R2100
\_} P

comments:  Rrv JuD  Tukae

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerTLerR-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

" ClientFaciliy # ChevronTexaco #9-0329 Job Number: 386493

Site Address: 340 Highland Avenue Event Date: ?.- /7 o N (inclusive)
City: Piedmont, CA Sampler: EI ~”M /7/( LJC 0~~~
Well ID C- y Date Monitored: 2« I703 Well Condition: O/C
Well Diameter 2 in. — TR
Volume 3/4m= 0. 1"=0.04 "= 0, "= 0,
Total Depth [T5F Factor {VF) 4"=066 5'=102  €=150 12°= 580

Depth to Water _| . ¥4

i, —
_'_] S’- 0 '-[ } XWF __* ’ / = l@ %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 7 5 d gal.

R Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Balled: (2400 hrs)

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer 74 Depth 1o Product: /w ft

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:; :

Stack Pump K Discrete Bailer Hydrocerbon Thicknege? _ ft

Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmati escription:

Grundfos

© ———sr—— Skimmer Absorbanl Sock (circle one)

Other: Amt Bemoved from Skimmer: gal
Al Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): ( C 2- cf Weather Conditions: O ven Cp)/

Sample Time/Date: [ (Y5 /217D Water Color: st J3Rost Qdor A0
Purging Flow Rate: —  gpm. Sediment Description: legy Hf
—_— !

Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.CG. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) {&zmhosicm) &/F) {mgil} (mV)

32 2, ¢ '?-p/‘/ 2y Y]
63y 50 .9y @3(/7 4.

L 3% -5 6.97_0 5.5

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONT AINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES .
c- {, xvoavial|l YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(BO15)BTEX+MTBE(8021)/
70 )

comments: New Y D Thlbr

Add/Replaced L.ock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




ol G R /
- ( erTLER-Ryan Inc.
WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #2-0329 Job Number: 386493
Site Address: 340 Highland Avenue EventDate: < /72 (inclusive)
City: Piedmont, CA Sampler: '5 A~ }/(ﬂﬂﬂ/
Well ID c- G Date Monitored: 9- v ,7 ¢ Well Condition: olc
Well Diameter D in. ‘
Volurme 34"=002 1'=004  2°=047 3I=038
Total Depth ] 7.7'2\ ft. Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=102 €= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water . S fi. i . :
/ C O (- xVF __, l 7 = ') ) 7{:@ (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: B . 3‘[ gal.
. ) ) Time Started: ' (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer > Depth to Product: /D ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump ) > Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknes fi
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmatiop/Description:
Grunc!fos ——— ‘ Skimmer / orbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt R ed from Skimmer: gal
A emoved from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): _j e rﬁ_ Weather Conditions: Over- o> , _
Sample Time/Date: ] /0 | 176>  Water Color: C /ean Odor: A2
Purging Flow Rate:")_s §" gpom.  Sediment Description: .4
Did well de-water? g& li yes, Time: "~ Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosfem) PF) {mgiL) (mv)
RS2 N .07 53 _ 15D
1¢5Y. e (.94 _SUY 15.7
26T Lfx _SYO 6o
LABORATORY INFORMATION™
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE |. LABORATORY ANALYSES )
¢ o [z xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8021) / N
7. 0xue (¥200)
COMMENTS: _Asew  TwD Toden”
Add/Replaced Lock: AddReplaced Plug: Size:




Chevron California Region Analysis Reques ain or LuUstody

Acct. #:}_O_Q_O_l—/_ Sampfeo;:l:%'aaé?bom ﬂ”‘ - SCR#: %V&OST;/

&) Lancaster Laboratories _
<l>W7erewa!rqlasascmce o 7/ FO3— 20 5
Analyses Requested
- - . Matri Preservation Codes Praeservative Codes
Facilty #:__ SS#9-0329 G R#386493 Global ID#T0600101885 atrix =T i o hes T T tate
Site Address: 340 HIGHLAND AVE.PIEDMONT, CA " N=HNO,  B=NaOH
CAMBRIA g 8 =H,S0s O =0ther
Chevron PM: KS Lead Consultant: B 3 "
. . . o) $ kz 3 [ J value reporting neede:
ConsultantOffice: @-R. Inc., 6747 Slerm Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 g % M > =t meet lowest detection mits
Consultant Prj. Mgr..Deanna L. Harding (deanna@grinc.com) e g g ﬁD possible for 8260 compounds
oo ! 2 e L 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Consultant Phone #925-851-7655 Fax #: 925-551-7899 AR = :
n g | S 8 = [J Confirm highest hit by 8260
Sampler: -SIM #‘C{z’ﬂo % IEI g w § é § g o L Gonfirm al hits by 8260
Service Order #: [ONon SAR: ___ o g 5 g z ":_‘ § g = g § [JRun ___ oxys on highest hit
B Date N EHEEER S R £ |8 I\I B ORun____oxy s onallhits
Sample Identification Collected | Collected | O 1O & = O |- |o |- & i
O 2179 X [2I%ix Comments / Remarks
C-2 DR-17-oysdo IX] | [K1 lepeX] | X,
cC-2 2-11-03 1 {S'S: > ' ol Y
o~ 4 2-17-3[ 125 X X\ (s
C-S Pt il Y5 X KL 16X 1Y
-G lanaoli7wo [¥X Z[ 161 7

Relinqguigy| Date Time | Received by: te Time
Turnaround Tlme Requested (TAT) (pleass circle) % / )‘Ik) / 5’ 20 %T/ 5% } Eb)
ST IsT 72 hour 48 hour [ ReWuished by: Tim ved b Date' | Time
24 hour 4 day 5 day . ("D \/ QT‘%,.D fi 2-1H3H 5D
nquished by; Daté Tii'ne Date Tima

Data Package Options (pleasa circle if required) E ? E ( g 215) ’ 530 ( O 2 2, 'ﬁﬁ

QC Summary Type I —Full Relmquished merclal Recejv Date Time

Type VI (Raw Data) [ Coelt Deliverabte not needed m Q}Q—f —.-&_\m Q . a- v ] 40

WIP (RWQCB) Othsr Gdd‘L" &"“ Do ?“ 4 e I-%

D Temperature Upon Recelpt 2 2 ‘t;°lf‘ a2 Custody Seals Ir(tg_é? Yes > I 6} 2-2
Q

3480 Rev. 7/30/01

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holtand Pika, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300
Coples: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratorles. The pink copy should be retained by the client.




<<Mliwmaﬂen

L aboratories

SAMPLE GROUP

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-3582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

The sample group for this submittal is 842054. Samples arrived al the laboratory on Thursday, February 20,
2003, The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description

QA-T-030217 NA Waler
C-2-W-030217 Grab  Water
C-3-W-030217 Grab  Water
C-4-W-030217 Grab  Water
C-5-W-030217 Grab Water
C-6-W-030217 Grab  Waler
1 COPY TO

Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representalive
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Lancaster Labs Number
3998638
3998639
3998640
3008641
3008642
3008643

Atin: Deanna L. Harding

Lancaster Laboratories. Inc.

2425 New Holiand Pike
PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 10/2/02




4‘ | ancaster |
¥ Laboratories

Page 1 of §
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3998638
Collected:02/17/2003 00:00 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/20/2003 11:40 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/05/2003 at 10:09 6001 Bollinger Canyon RdA L4310
Discard: 04/05/2003
QA-T-030217 N4 Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 90329 Job# 386493 GRD
340 Highland Ave-Piedmont TO0600101885 QA
Ag Received ‘
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. hnalysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPR-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pxior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRQO range
start time.
2 site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS8/LCED
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02159 BTEX, MTEE
021681 Eenzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-BA-3 N.D. 5.350 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.G. 1.5 ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Cercification No, 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analyais Name Method Trialf# Date and Time Analyat Pactor
017289 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CBb LUFT Gasoline 1 02/22/2003 05:35 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTEBE SW-846 BO21B 1 02/22/2003 05:35 Meglissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-Bag SU30B 1 02/22/2003 05:35 Melissa D Mann n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
EMD PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605.2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 10/2/02




4] L ancaster
V' Laboratories

Pape 2 0f 2
Lancaster Laboratoriee Sample No. WW 3998639
Collected:02/17/2003 15:20 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/20/2003 11:40 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/05/2003 at 10:09 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/05/2003
C-2-W-030217 Grab Water San Ramon ©A 94583
Facility# 90329 Job$#f 386493 GRD
340 Highland Ave-Piedmont T0600101885 C-2
HAPCZ
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/22/2003 01:14 Melissa D Mann

Method

02159 BTEX, MTEE SW-646 BO21B 1 02/22/2003 01:14 Melissa D Mann
01555 Oxygenates by B260B SW-846 B260B 1 03/01/2003 22:19 John B Kiser
01595 Oxygenates by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 03/01/2003 22:50 John B Kiser
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 02/22/2003 01:14 Melissa D Mamnn
01163 GC/MS VOB Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/01/2003 22:19 John B Kiser

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
s PO Box 12425
; Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

10

10

40
n.a.
n.a.




4' Lancaster
V' Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3998639

Collected:02/17/2003 15:20 by JH Account Number:

Analysis Report.

Submitted: 02/20/2003 11:40 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 03/05/2003 at 10:09
Discard: 04/05/2003

10904

Units

C-2-W-030217 Grak Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 90329 Job$§ 386493 GRD
340 Highland Ave-Piedmont T0600101885 C-2
HAPCZ2
Ag8 Recelved
CAT As Received Method
No. Analyeis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPFH-GRO - Waters n.a. 7,000. 500.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEBE or other

gascline constituents elucing prior to the €6 {(n-hexane} TPH-GRC
start time,

range

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demcnstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

02159 BTEX, MTBE

02161 Benzene 71-43-2 340.

5.0
02164 Toluense 108-88-3 9.9 5.0
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 160. 5.0
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 35. 15.
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 4,200, 25.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

01595 Oxygenates by B260B

02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 3, 800. 20.
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. .
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 5. 1.
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 11co. 1.
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75=-65-0 B90. 10,
05402 1,2-Dichlorcethane l07-06-2 N.D. 1.
05412 1, 2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 1.
Due to the level of methyl t-butyl ether, the reporting limit (s} for
all GC/MS volatile compounds were raised.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time

Lancaster Laboratosies, inc.
EMEBER 2425 New Holland Pike

I];i PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605.2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

ug/1l

ug/l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1

ug/1l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/l
ug/1
ug/1l
ug/1

Analyst

Page 1 of 2

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Dilution

Factor

10

10
10
10
10
10

NORNOMN KRR

Dilutien

2216 Rev. 10/2/02
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Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No., WW 3998640
Collected:02/17/2003 15:55 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/20/2003 11:40 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/05/2003 at 10:09 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/05/2003
C-3-W-030217 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 90329 Job# 386493 GRD
340 Highland Ave-Piedmont T0600101885 C-3

HAPC3

No.

01729

01730

021539

02161
D2164
02166
02171
02172

01555

02010
02011
02013
02014
02015
05402
05412

No.
01729

02158
01593
01146

Langaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12420

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
F17-RSR-2AN  Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMEBER

{

As Received

Aa Received Method Dilutiocn
Analysls MName CAS Humber Resgult Detection Units Factor
Limit

TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1

B site-apecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX, MTEE

Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1

Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. ¢.50 ug/1 1

Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 g/l 1

B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
~Oxygenates by 8260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. o.5 ug/l 1

Ethyl t-butyl ether €37-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1

t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 5. ug/l 1

1, 2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 B.D. 0.5 ug/l 1

1, 2-Dibromosethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle
Analysia Dilution

Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factoxr
TPH~-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 02/22/2003 01:47 Melissa D Mann 1
) Method

BTEX, MTBE 5W-846 BO21B 1 02/22/2003 01:47 Melissa D Mann 1
Oxygenates by 8260B €W-846 9260B 1 03/01/2003 23:21 John B Kiser 1
GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S5030B 1 02/22/2003 01:47 Melissa D Mann n.a.

2?71/ Row WI/HINOT




«' L ancaster
F' Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3998640

Collected:02/17/2003 15:55 by JH

Submitted: 02/20/2003 11:40

Reported: 03/05/2003 at 10:09

Discard: 04/05/2003

C-3-W-030217 Grab Water

Facility# 903238 Job# 386453
340 Highland Ave-Piedmont T0600101885 C-3

HAPC3
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep 5W-B846 S020B

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMEBEE R

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10904

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

1 03/01/2003 23:21 John B Kiser n.a.

2216 Rev. 10/2/02




4' C bC s%er,
Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 39958641
Collected:02/17/2003 16:25 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/20/2003 11:40 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/05/2003 at 10:09 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/05/2003
C-4-W-030217 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 90329 Jobi# 386493 GRD
340 Highland Ave-Piedmont T0600101885 (-4
HAPC4
As Received
CAT As Received Method . pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Pactoxr
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a, N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
b site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCED
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.50 ug/1l 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 H.D 0.50 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 H.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specifie MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01595 Oxygenates by B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 R.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D, 0.5 ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ethexr 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 N.D. 5. ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
5412 1,2-Dibromecethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification Ro. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CaT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Pactor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/22/2003 02:19 Melissa D Mann 1
Mathod
02159 BTEX, MTRBE SW-B46 B021B 1 02/22/2003 02:12 Melissa D Mann 1
01555 Oxygenates by 8260B 5W-846 8260B 1 03/01/2002 23:52 John B Kiser 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 p2/22/2003 02:192 Melissa D Mann n.a.
Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
_;_:: PO Box 12425
' iL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
bobmmat  717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 10/2/02
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3998641

Collected:02/17/2003 16:25 by JH
Submitted: 02/20/2003 11:40
Reported: 03/05/2003 at 10:09
Discard: 04/05/2003
C-4-W-030217 Grab Water
Facility$# 90329 Job# 386493

340 Highland Ave-Piedmont T0600101885

GED
Cc-4

HAPC4

01163 GC/MS VO Water Prep SW-846 5020B

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, P& 17605-2425

—aT1 £TC 3R Lo 747 LECDRERM

MEMEER
7\ s

Page 2 of 2
Account Number: 10904

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon RA L4310

San Ramon Ch 94583

1 03/01/2003 23:52 John B Kiser
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Page 1 0f2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3998642
Collected:02/17/2003 16:45 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/20/2003 11:40 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/05/2003 at 10:02 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 04/05/2003
C-5-W-030217 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility$# 90329 Job# 3864353 GRD
340 Highland Ave-Piedmont T060010188% C-5
HAPCS
As Received :
CAT As Received Method ‘ Pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCB/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0215% BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
L site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the preject. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed toc demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level,
01595 Oxygenates by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D 0.5 ug/1l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether €37-92-3 H.D 0.5 ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 594-05-B N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
0201% t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D s. ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05412 1l,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyat Factor
01729 TFH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUPT Gasoline 1 02/22/2003 06:07 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
02159 ETEX, MTBE SW-846 8021B 1 02/22/2003 06:07 Melissa D Mann 1
Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
> PO Box 12425
; IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
bt 717-R5A-2300 ¥ax: 717-656-2681 716 Rev 10/2/07
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Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3998642
Collected:02/17/2003 16:45 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/20/2003 11:40 ChevronTeXxaco
Reported: 03/05/2003 at 10:09 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/05/2003
C-5-W-030217 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 90329 Joh# 386493 GRD
340 Highland Ave-Piedmont T060010188%5 C-5
HAPCHE
015%5 Oxygenates by 8260B SW-345 B260B 1 03/02/2003 00:23 John B Kiser 1
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 02/22/2003 06:07 Melissa D Mann n.a.
01162 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/02/2003 00:23 John B Kiser n.a

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

E

s PO BOX 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
FHIRGA-7R00 Fay: T17-R56-2681

MEMB

AWML D ARIND
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3958643

Collected:02/17/2003 17:10 by JH

Submitted: 02/20/2003 11:40
Reported: 03/05/2003 at 10:10
Discard: 04/05/2003

- Analysis Report

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco

Page 1 0f 2

10904

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Dilution

Unite Factor

ug/l 1

ug/l
ug/l
ug/1l
ug/1
ug/1

[

ug/l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1l

MR H B H M

Dilution

Analyst
Melissa D Mann

Melissa D Mann
John B Kiser

C-6-W-030217 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 50329 Jobi#f 386493 ’ GRD
340 Highland Ave-Piedmont T0600101885 C-6
HAPCS
As Received
CAT As Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Humber Result Detection
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0215% BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene Ti-43-2 N.D. 0.50
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 H.D. 0.50
02166 Ethylbenzene i00-41-~4 N.D. 0.50
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-26-7 N.D. 1.5
02172 Methyl tert-Bucyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5
A site-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01595 Oxygenates by B2&80B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 6.5
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 9%4-05-8 N.D. 0.5
02015 t-Butyl alcohel 75-65-0 N.D. 5.
05402 1, 2-pichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5
05412 1, 2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 6.5
State of California Lab Certification No. 211é
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
Ho. Analysis Name Methad Trial# Pate and Time
01729 TPH-GRQ - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasocline 1 02/22/2003 06:40
Method
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-B46 BOZ1R 1 02/22/2003 06:40
01555 Oxygenates by B8260B EW-B46 B260B 1 02/28/2003 21:42
01146 GC VOA Water Prep Sw-846 SO30B 1 02/22/2003 06:40

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
ME BER 2425 New Holland Pike

e PO Box 12425
11

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
F17-65R-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Melissa D Mann

FII1E Pave 1007

Factor
1

ap R




~_ ‘Andlysis Report

4' | ancaster |
¥ Laboratories

Page20f2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3998643
Collected:02/17/2003 17:10 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/20/2003 11:40 ChevronTe:::aco
Reported: 03/05/2003 at 10:10 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/05/2003
C-6-W-036217 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 90329 Job# 386493 GRD
340 Highland Ave-Piedmont T0&600101885 C-6
HAPCo ,
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 02/28/2003 21:42 John B Kiser n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
; E = PG Box 12425
; ¥ Lancaster, FA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 10/2/02
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~ Analysis Report

¥ Laboratories

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco

Reported: 03/05/03 at 10:10 AM

Analysis Name

Batch number: 03052A55A
TPH-GRO - Waters
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Batch number: 03052A55B
TPH-GRO - Waters
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Batch number: PO30S21AR
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

t-Amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcohecl
1,2-Dichloroethane

1, 2-Dibromoechane

Batch number: PO30601AA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

t-amyl methyl ether

t-Butyl alecohol
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2~Dibromoethane

Analvpis Name

Batch number: 03052A55A
TPH-GRO - Waters
Benzene

Taluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl text-Butyl Ether

Batch number: 03052A55B
TPH~-GRO - Waters
Henzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

*_ Qutside of specification

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank
Result

Sample
N.

E]
ke
het
{

bobbbbo

k]
=
m

Sobobobs

Ms

%REC

Sample
120

g8

93

94

93

94

Sample
120

B8

93

94

Group Number: 8542054

Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
MDL Unite $REC %REC Limits
numbey (8) : 3998639-3598641
50. ug/1 101 104 70-1340
.5 ug/l 92 91 BO-118
-5 ug/1 98 a9 B2-119
.5 ug/1l 98 99 B1-11%
1.5 ug/1 28 100 82-120
2.5 ug/1 105 104 79.127
number (g) ; 3998638,3998642-3598643
50. ug/1 101 104 70-130
.5 ug/l 92 91 B}-118B
.5 ug/1 98 89 g2-119
.5 ug/1 98 99 81-119
1.5 ug/1 a8 100 82-120
2.5 ug/l 105 104 79-127
numbex {g) : 3358643
.5 ug/l 29 77-127
.5 ug/1 g9 74-125
.5 ug/1i 100 74-120
.5 ug/1 97 79-113
5. ug/1 104 53-147
.5 ug/1l 100 77-132
.5 ug/1 102 B1-114
number (s) : 3998639-3938642
.5 ug/1 97 T7-127
.5 ug/l 98 74-125
.5 ug/1 98 74-120
.5 ug/1 96 79-113
5. ug/l 94 §3-147
.5 ug/l 100 77-132
.5 ug/1 96 81-114

Sample Matrix Quality Control
MSD MS/MSD RPD BERG Dup

SREC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc

number (8) : 39986395-3998641
70-130
67-13¢
78-129
75-133
86-132
66-136

number{s): 3998638,3998642-3998643
70-130
6€7-136
78-129
T5-133

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more lhan four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike
M M e PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-242%
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Page 1 of 3

RPD  RPD Max

3 30

1 30

1 20

1 20

kN 30

1 30

3 30

1 30

1 30

1 30

1 30

1 10

pop Dup
RPD

RPD Max_

221/ Rev. 10/2/02
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Page 2 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 842054
Reported: 03/05/03 at 10:10 AM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Ms MED M8/MSD RPD  BEG DUP DUP Dup
RPD

Analysis Name $REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max
Total Xylenese 93 86-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 94 66-136

Batch number: P030551AA

Sample number (s): 3998643

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 98 96 69-134 2 30
di-Isopropyl ether 98 100 75-130 2 30
Ethyl t-butyl ether 37 98 73-123 1 30
t-amyl methyl ether 97 94 TT-117 3 30
t-Butyl alcohol 95 L] 39-155 3 30
1,2-Dichlorcethane 29 99 73-136 i} 30
1,2-Dibromoethane 95 98 78-120 3 30

Batch number: P0O30601AR
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

Sample number (s} : 399B6319-359368642

95 96 69-134 1 30
di-Isopropyl ether 97 101 75-130 4 30
Ethyl t-butyl ether 28 99 93-123 1 30
t-Amyl methyl ether 95 98 77-117 3 e
t-Butyl alcohol 1086 1046 38-155 0 30
1,2-Dichlorcethane 97 101 73-136 4 30
1,2-Dibromoethane 95 98 78-120 3 30

Analysis Wame: BTEX, MTEE
Batch number: 03052A55h4
Trifluorctoluene-F

Surrogate Quality Control

Trifluorotoluene-P

3998638

111

125
3998640 97 115
3998641 98 112
Blank 26 113
LCcs 101 115
LCSD 100 112
MS 102 114
Limits: §7-146 66-134

Analysis Wame: BTEX, MTBE
Batch number: 03052A55B

Triflucrotoluene-F

Trifluorotoluene-P

39558638 99 113
3958642 105 115
3998643 96 113
Blank 98 115
LCS 101 115
LCSD 100 112
MS 102 114
Limits: 57-146 66-136

*. Qutside of specification

(1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holiand Pike
EMBER PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

22148 Revw. W/2/07
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Lancaster,

aboratories

_ Analysis Report

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/05/03 at 10:10 AM

Analysis Name: OxXygenates by B260B
Batch number: FO30591An

Group Number: 842054

Surrogate Quality Control

Page 3 of 3

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Taluene-ds8 4-Bromofluorchbenzene
3398643 54 92 93 21
Blank 95 56 96 55
LCS 52 92 93 k1
MS 93 93 95 9z
MSD a1 98 94 93
Limits: B6-118 80-120 B8-110 86-115

Analysis Name: Oxygenates by 8260B

Batch number: P0O30601AA

Dibromofluoromethane 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dg 4 -Bromofluorcbenzene
3998639 91 =111 95 87
3998640 a0 88 96 95
3598641 91 gl a7 93
3998642 . 90 :3] 98 25
Blank 90 89 97 5
LCS 90 ol 96 96
M5 93 93 96 926
MSD 30 a0 96 9g
Limits: g86-118 80-120 B8-110 B6-115

*- Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

MEMEER

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-A5%6-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2716 Rav tN/2I07




